Rapid Strategy for Screening by Pyrosequencing of
Influenza Virus Reassortants - Candidates for Live
Attenuated Vaccines
Svetlana V. Shcherbik1,2, Nicholas C. Pearce1,2, Marnie L. Levine1,2, Alexander I. Klimov1{,
Julie M. Villanueva1, Tatiana L. Bousse1*
1 Virology, Surveillance and Diagnosis Branch, Influenza Division, National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
Atlanta, Georgia, United States of America, 2 Battelle, Atlanta, Georgia, United States of America
Abstract

The RT-PCR products were examined on a 96-well, 2% agarose
E-gel (Invitrogen) to confirm amplification of an appropriately
sized DNA band. A negative control (water) was used to determine
Pyrosequencing for Screening of Reassortants
PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 2 March 2014 | Volume 9 | Issue 3 | e92580
the level of background associated with the primers. Nucleotide
dispensations for the pyrosequencing assay were customized to
improve the detection of strain-specific nucleotide differences [39].
The modified dispensation CCATTGCAAGCCAATGC-
Figure 1. Diagram of LAIV production by classical reassortment and cloning.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0092580.g001
Table 1. Oligonucleotide primers used for RT-PCR amplification of MDV and H3N2 viruses.
Oligo ID Gene Nucleotide region Direction Sequence 59 -.39
NA-1246F NA 1246–1268 Forward AGCTGCATCAATMGGTGCTTTTA
NA-1334R NA 1334–1353 Reverse Biotin-ACCTGARGTGCCACAAAACA
NS-354F NS 354–372 Forward AATGGACCAGGCAATCATG
NS-458R NS 436–458 Reverse Biotin-TCTTCGGTGAAAGCCCTTAGTAA
M-787F M 787–805 Forward TGGGATCTTGCACTTGATA
M-873R M 854–873 Reverse Biotin-TCTTTTMAGRCCGTGTTT
PB1-38F PB1 38–56 Forward Biotin-CAGCGCAAAATGCCATAAG
PB1-219R PB1 196–219 Reverse TAGTGGTCCATCAATTGGGTTRAG
PB2-120F PB2 120–143 Forward AAAGAACCCGTCACTTAGGATGAA
PB2-308R PB2 285–308 Reverse Biotin-CCATTYCTATTCCACCATGTYACA
PA-66F PA 66–88 Forward AGAGTATGGRGAGGATCYGAAAA
PA-328R PA 308–328 Reverse Biotin-ACAAATCYGGYAGAAACTTCG
NP-36F NP 36–56 Forward Biotin-GATGGAAACTGATGGGGAWCG
NP-140R NP 118–140 Reverse AGTTCRGTGCACATTTGGATGTA
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0092580.t001
Pyrosequencing for Screening of Reassortants
PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 3 March 2014 | Volume 9 | Issue 3 | e92580
CAATGCATG was used for all genes of influenza A (H3N2)

primers designed for each gene of the MDV-H3N2 and the
MDV-H7N9 pairs (Tables 1 and 2), contained the targets with
strain-specific signature nucleotides. The target sequences for
MDV-H3N2 and MDV-H7N9 genotyping are shown in Table 5
and Table 6, respectively. The unique strain-specific nucleotides
are highlighted in red. Primer design and gene-specific pyrose-
quencing assays were validated using RNAs isolated from MDVs
and wt viruses. RT-PCR products analyzed on an agarose gel,
Table 2. Oligonucleotide primers used for RT-PCR amplification of MDV and H7N9 viruses.
Oligo ID Gene Nucleotide region Direction Sequence 59 -.39
NA-Len-UTR-F NA 1–19 (59 UTR) Forward AGCAAAAGCAGGAGTGAAA
NA-N9-UTR-F NA 1–18 (59 UTR) Forward AGCAAAAGCAGGGTCAAG
NA-H7N9-374R NA 353–374 Reverse Biotin-TCGCATGAMACATAAGRTTCTC
M-H7N9-787F M 787–805 Forward TGGGATMTTGCACTTGATA
M-H7N9-873R M 854–873 Reverse Biotin- CCTCTTTTCARACCGTRTTT
NS-H7N9-43F NS 43–61 Forward Biotin-CTTTGGCATGTCCGCAAAC
NS-H7N9-124R NS 105–124 Reverse ACTTCTGATCTCGGCGAAGC
NP-H7N9-1269F NP 1269–1286 Forward AACCATYATGGCAGCATT
NP-H7N9-1352R NP 1333–1352 Reverse Biotin-GCACYTTCCATCATYCTTAT
PA-H7N9-526F PA 526–548 Forward Biotin-TTCACCATAAGRCARGAAATGGC
PA-H7N9-600R PA 581–600 Reverse TGTTTCTTCGCCTCTTTCRG
PB1-H7N9-211F PB1 211–233 Forward Biotin-GGACCAYTACCTGAGGACAAYGA
PB1-H7N9-293R PB1 271–293 Reverse GATTCTTCAAGGAAAGCCATTGC
PB2-H7N9-27F PB2 27–49 Forward Biotin-TYTGATGTCRCAGTCTCGCACTC
PB2-H7N9-160R PB2 140–160 Reverse TCATTGCCATCATCCAYTTCA
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0092580.t002
Table 3. Sequencing Primers for genotyping by pyrosequencing of MDV and H3N2 viruses.
Oligo ID Virus Gene Nucleotides Sequence 59 -.39
NA-Pseq-1272F* H3N2 NA 1272–1288 GGAGTTGATWAGGGGAA
NS-Pseq-395F H3N2 NS 395–414 CGAATTTCARTGTGATTTTT
M-Pseq-820F H3N2 M 820–837 TCGTCTTTTTTTCAAATG
PB1-Pseq-156R H3N2 PB1 156–170 GTYGTCCACTTCCCC
PB2-Pseq-151F H3N2 PB2 151–167 ATGGCAATGAAATATCC
PA-Pseq-106F H3N2 PA 106–121 GCAGCAATATGCACTC
NP-Pseq-79R H3N2 NP 79–93 CTTCCCGRCGGATGC
*F and R in the primer name indicate forward and reverse direction, respectively.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0092580.t003
Pyrosequencing for Screening of Reassortants
PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 4 March 2014 | Volume 9 | Issue 3 | e92580
Table 4. Sequencing Primers for genotyping by pyrosequencing of MDV and H7N9 viruses.
Oligo ID Virus Gene Nucleotides Sequence 59 -.39
NA-H7N9-1F* H7N9 NA 1–20 ATGAATCCAAATCARAAGAT
M-H7N9-820F H7N9 M 820–839 TCGTCTTTTYTTCAAATGCA
NS-H7N9-105R H7N9 NS 105–119 TGATCTCGGCGAAGC
NP-H7N9-1272F H7N9 NP 1272–1286 CATYATGGCAGCATT
PA-H7N9-562R H7N9 PA 562–576 ACGAAAGGAATCCCA
PB1-H7N9-267R H7N9 PB1 267–281 AAAGCCATTGCTTCC
PB2-H7N9-134R H7N9 PB2 134–151 TCATCCAYTTCATCCTAA
*F and R in the primer name indicate forward and reverse direction, respectively.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0092580.t004
Figure 2. Detection limit of minor viral RNA in mixed populations. The defined mixtures of wt A/Victoria/361/2011(H3N2) and MDV A/
Leningrad/134/17/57(H2N2). RNAs were analyzed by pyrosequencing of NS gene. The signature nucleotides of wt are shown in red, MDV – in green.